to be prevented from performing daily activities and obtaining the full enjoyment of life; will 

sustain loss of earnings and earning capacity, and/or have incurred and will continue to incur 

expenses for medical and psychological treatment, therapy, and counseling, each in an amount in 

excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). 

62. As a direct and approximate result of the Defendants’ conduct, as set forth herein, 

Plaintiffs have suffered injuries and/or severe emotional distress in an amount in excess of Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). 

63. Defendants, and each of them, acted with fraud, oppression, and/or malice toward 

Plaintiffs, exhibited an intention and willingness to injure Plaintiffs and/or a conscious disregard 

for the rights and safety of the Plaintiffs, and Defendants should be punished and made an 

example of by imposition of punitive or exemplary damages in an amount in excess of Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  

64. As a result of Defendants’ conduct, as set forth herein, Plaintiffs have been 

required to retain the services of an attorney, and, as a direct, natural, and foreseeable consequence 

thereof, have been damaged thereby, and are entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.